IM14277/R02
GB DE
Installation manual
Installationshandbuch
SentronicHD
Digital Pressure Regulator
Digitaler Druckregler
Series 616 / Baureihe 616

 •	After having set the optimum parameters, you can save them in a project file for your personal use or send them
to our Product Support for future serial production.
1.1 HOW TO ORDER
SentronicHD - Digital electronic pressure regulator
15-DIGIT PRODUCT CODE
G 616 A C S I O I XXX PP
Pipe thread Pressure range
G = ISO 228 03 = 0...3 bar
06 = 0...6 bar
Product series 10 = 0...10 bar
V1 = -1 ... (+3 bar)
616
Revision letter Options
A = Initial A00 = Standard
Size Input 2 / Display with buttons
4 = G1/4 + pressure hold 0 = Standard NC + Display
5 = G1/4 + pressure release 2 = Analog IN 2 + Display
4 = Digital IN 2 + Display
Setpoint 6 = Frequency IN + Display *
0 = 0 - 10 V
1 = 0 - 20 mA
2 = 4 - 20 mA
3 = PWM - Frequency *
Feedback Output 2
0 = 0 - 10 V 0 = NC
1 = 0 - 20 mA 1 = Digital OUT
2 = 4 - 20 mA 2 = Analog Out 2
*  If Setpoint PMW-Frequency is selected,
frequency input is not avaliable at IN 2
INSTALLATION
IM14277-4
GB
1.2 OPERATING ELEMENTS
1.3 OPERATING MODES
 Shut-off:
 If the setpoint falls below 0.5 %, the pilot valves is switched off and the valve is fully exhausted.
 Overtemperature:
 If the temperature of the internal control electronics exceeds 100°C, the operating mode is switched to AUTOSAFE.
 Autosafe:
 If the coil current exceeds a certain value, dependent on the mechanics, for more than 20 seconds, the output
current is limited to max. 70% to prevent the valve from overheating.
1  Power supply,
8-pin male connector M12
2 LC display
3 Control panel
4  Programming interface
(Ethernet TCP/IP)
5 Pressure supply
6 Pressure outlet
7 Exhaust
8 Ground connection M4 thread
1
2
7
6
3
5
8
4
INSTALLATION
IM14277-5
GB
CONNECTOR PINNING / CABLE WIRING
M12 male connector,
8-pin, A coded Pin Description
8-wire cable
(5 m, 10 m)
1 Digitaler input white
2 +24 VDC voltage supply brown
3 Setpoint ground SET- green
4 Setpoint SET+ (PWM) yellow
5 Analog input 2 / Digital input 2 / Frequency input grey
6 Analog output pink

Datei gespeichert werden, die auch für eine zukünftige Serien-Produktion an unsere Abteilung Product Support
eingesandt werden kann.
1.1 BESTELLANGABEN
SentronicHD - Digitales elektronisches Druckregelventil
15-STELLIGER BESTELLSCHLÜSSEL
G 616 A C S I O I XXX PP
Gewindeanschluss Druckbereich
G = ISO 228 03 = 0...3 bar
06 = 0...6 bar
Produktbaureihe 10 = 0...10 bar
V1 = -1 ... (+3 bar)
616
Revisionsbuchstabe Optionen
A = Erstfreigabe A00 = Standard
Größe Eingang 2 / Display mit Tasten
4 = G1/4 + Druckhaltende Version 0 = Standard NC + Display
5 = G1/4 + Entlüftende Version 2 = Analoger Eingang 2 + Display
4 = Digitaler Eingang 2 + Display
Sollwert 6 = Frequenzeingang + Display *
0 = 0 - 10 V
1 = 0 - 20 mA
2 = 4 - 20 mA
3 = PWM - Frequenz *
Istwert Ausgang 2
0 = 0 - 10 V 0 = NC
1 = 0 - 20 mA 1 = Digitaler Ausgang
2 = 4 - 20 mA 2 = Analoger Ausgang 2
*  Wenn Sollwert PWM-Frequenz gewählt wurde, ist bei
Eingang 2 Frequenzeingang nicht verfügbar
INSTALLATIONDE
IM14277-14
1.2 BEDIENELEMENTE
1.3 BETRIEBSZUSTÄNDE
 Shutoff:
 Wird der Sollwert kleiner 0,5 %, so werden die Pilotventile stromlos geschaltet und das Ventil entlüftet vollständig.
 Übertemperatur:
 Erreicht die interne Regelelektronik eine Temperatur größer 100 °C, so wird AUTOSAFE eingeschaltet.
 Autosafe:
 Überschreitet der Magnetstrom für länger als 20 Sekunden einen vorbestimmten, von der Mechanik abhängigen
Wert, so wird der Ausgangsstrom auf 70% reduziert, um eine Überhitzung des Ventils zu vermeiden.
1  Elektrische Versorgung,
M12-Leitungsstecker, 8 pol.
2 LC-Display
3 Bedienfeld
4  Programmierschnittstelle
(Ethernet TCP/IP)
5 Eingangsdruck
6 Druckausgang
7 Entlüftung
8 Erdung M4 Gewinde
1
2
7
6
3
5
8
4
INSTALLATION DE
IM14277-15
STECKERBELEGUNG / KABELBELEGUNG
M12-Leitungsstecker
8-polig, A-kodiert Pin Beschreibung
8-adriges Kabel
(5 m, 10 m)
1 Digitaler Eingang weiß
2 +24 VDC-Spannungsversorgung braun
3 Sollwert-Masse SOLL- grün
4 Sollwert SOLL+ (PWM) gelb
5 Analoger Eingang 2 / Digitaler Eingang 2 / Frequenzeingang grau
6 Analoger Ausgang rosa
7 Masse 24VDC blau
8 Digitaler Ausgang / Analoger Ausgang 2 rot
Gehäuse EMV-Abschirmung Schirm
4